
 

 
 
TO: Lake Oswego Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Code Amendments - Work Session #1 (PP 17-0006) 
 
DATE: August 31, 2017   WORK SESSION DATE:  September 11, 2017 
 
 
On September 11, 2017, the Planning Commission (Commission) will conduct a work session for 
proposed amendments to the Community Development Code (CDC), Chapter 50 of the Lake 
Oswego Code.  The purpose of the work session is for the Commission to become familiar with 
and provide initial input on a list of amendments.  These amendments were primarily identified 
by staff through use and application of the Code. 
 
This report summarizes the code amendments and identifies issues for the Commission’s input.  
As discussed during the Commission’s 2017 goalsetting, staff expects to see a decline in the 
number of annual amendments as we continue to fine-tune the CDC, which was reorganized in 
2012 (the current list contains 25 amendments, as compared to 33 amendments identified in 
2016).  However, code maintenance in response to City Council direction and changes in state 
law will continue to be an important part the City’s planning program. 
 
Code Maintenance (LOC Chapters 50.01 – 50.08, 50.10) 
 
The Code Maintenance amendments are those that correct or add cross-references, clarify 
existing standards, and update requirements based on changes to other codes (e.g., Tree Code, 
Building Code, etc.).  The maintenance items generally do not involve policy considerations and 
include the following: 
 

1. List of Zoning Designations [LOC 50.01.004.1]:  Add reference to the SW Overlay District 
to Table 50.01.004-1, Zoning Designations. 

2. Use Specific Standard for “Parks, Public” [LOC 50.03.002, Use Table]:  Fix for inadvertent 
change in Commercial Code Streamlining ordinance.  Include a use-specific standard for 
“Parks, Public” stating that uses authorized under a Parks Master Plan are permitted 
uses. 

3. Family Day Care and Preschools [LOC 50.03.002, Use Table and 50.03.002.5]:  Family Day 
Cares with 16 or fewer children are permitted in residential zones, while preschools with 
16 or fewer children are a Conditional Use.  The impacts are similar, but a preschool 
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requires a much more thorough review.  Analyze whether a Conditional Use Permit 
(CUP) is warranted for small preschools, and coordinate with State licensing 
requirements. 

4. Accessory Structures and Uses/Guesthouse [LOC 50.03.004.1]:  A guesthouse is defined 
as “an accessory structure of less than 400 square feet with no cooking or kitchen 
facilities, used for occasional temporary lodging of persons, and for which no payment 
or compensation is given in whole or part for lodging or use of the guest house.”  Staff 
recommends deleting the definition and the reference to “guesthouse” as an accessory 
use.  All accessory structures are limited to 600-800 square feet (size depends on 
height).  Backyard studios can be used as temporary lodging but only for non-paying 
guests.  Regardless of size, if an accessory structure has both kitchen and bath facilities, 
or is rented and used as a second dwelling unit, it is considered a Secondary Dwelling 
Unit and subject to a Minor Development review; these rentals must be for not less than 
30 days per the definitions of Hotel (LOC 50.10.001) and Transient Lodging (LOC 24.02). 

5. Temporary Uses/Farmers Market [LOC 50.03.005.5.a]:  Currently, temporary markets 
are only allowed on Saturdays and Sundays, at one location each in the East End 
Commercial (EC) Zone, Industrial Park (IP) Zone, and Lake Grove Village Center (LGVC) 
Overlay.  Staff recommends amending the Temporary Uses section to allow these 
temporary/seasonal markets on days other than Saturday and Sunday, subject to the 
same use limitations. 

6. Special Street Setback Table [Table 50.04.002-1]:  The CDC identifies 43 road sections in 
the city where a Special Street Setback applies; the Special Street Setback assures that 
adequate setbacks are available in the event of future street improvements, and the 
front setback is measured from the Special Street Setback line.  Review the Special 
Street Setback table and edit as necessary to be consistent with the Transportation 
Systems Plan (TSP); coordinate with Engineering. 

7. High Density Abutting Low Density [LOC 50.04.001.3.e.iii]:  On lots zoned R-0, R-2, and 
R-3 (High Density Residential), setbacks are increased where there is an abutting lot that 
is low-density.  However, under current code the zoning of abutting unincorporated 
properties is not considered.  This standard should be expanded to apply where 
unincorporated lots, upon annexation, would be zoned low-density (R-7.5, R-10, or       
R-15). 

8. Determination of Yards on a Through Lot [LOC 50.04.006.b]:  A Through Lot is a lot that 
has frontage on two public streets, and the Development Code identifies the required 
setbacks on Through Lots as follows (emphasis added): 

 
o Unless the prevailing front yard pattern on adjoining lots indicates 

otherwise, front yards shall be provided on all street frontages.  Where 
one of the front yards that would normally be required on a through lot is 
not in keeping with the prevailing yard pattern, the City Manager may 
waive the requirements for the normal front yard and substitute a special 
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yard requirement which shall not exceed the average of the yards 
provided on adjacent lots. 

 
o In analyzing the prevailing street pattern, the standard references “adjoining” 

(not defined in the CDC) and “adjacent” (defined, and includes abutting lots as 
well as lots across the street).  The section should consistently reference either 
“abutting” (defined as touching) or “adjacent” lots. 

 
9. Glenmorrie Overlay [LOC 50.05.001.5.b.iii]:  The Glenmorrie R-15 Overlay District has a 

provision that allows a neighbor to waive certain landscaping requirements.  Per Cosner 
v. Umatilla, this is an improper delegation of city code authority; all other waivers were 
removed from the CDC in the 2016 Code Amendments.  

10. Roof Forms/Downtown Redevelopment Design (DRD) District [LOC 50.05.004.5.c]:  
Update the cross-reference in this section. 

11. Courtyard Dimensions, DRD District [LOC 50.05.004.8 and 13]:  In the 2016 Code 
Amendment package, the requirements for courtyards in the DRD District were clarified; 
specifically, the amendment clarified that courtyards are required along any facade that 
is more than 200 feet wide, and that courtyards were not required on townhome 
developments.  The Commission requested that staff return with amendments that 
further clarify the dimensions and amenities of the required courtyard.  For context, 
public plazas in the LGVC Overlay are required to be 500 square feet, with no dimension 
less than 10 feet, and an open area large enough to accommodate a 13’ diameter circle.  
The provision of a public plaza in the LGVC Overlay is not required, but a site with a 
public plaza qualifies for certain exemptions and an easement is required to allow public 
access to the plaza.  On the Lakeview Village development in the DRD District, three 
courtyards provide pedestrian connections to the parking garage; these courtyards 
range from 300 – 500 square feet in area.  Staff requests direction on minimum size and 
amenities for DRD District courtyards. 

12. Parking Modifiers in the DRD District [50.05.004.9.a.i-iii and LOC 50.06.002]:  Currently, 
parking modifiers applicable to the DRD District are located in two places: the general 
Parking Standards [Table 50.06.002-4] and the DRD District Parking Standards.  It is 
confusing to both staff and the public to have the modifiers located in two places.  Staff 
recommends amending the Table to identify all applicable DRD District modifiers in one 
place.  This recommendation for code maintenance was first made in 2016, but the 
Commission chose not to include it in the 2015 Annual CDC Amendments based on 
public comment.  The concern at the time was that a more thorough and substantive 
review of DRD District Parking Standards was needed.  However, the City Council at its 
joint work session with the Planning Commission in January 2017, felt that revisions to 
the downtown parking standards were either unnecessary or a review of the standards 
should be deferred until after completion and occupancy of the Block 137 (Wizer) 
Redevelopment project.  In the meantime staff recommends clarifying existing code. 
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13. Tree Removal in the Lake Grove Village Center Overlay [LOC 50.05.007.6.e]:  The Lake 
Grove Village Center (LGVC) Overlay has standards for tree removal that subject smaller 
trees to regulation and require more mitigation than the Tree Code [LOC Article 55].  In 
light of recent amendments to the Tree Code, the following questions have arisen: 

Size of Regulated Tree:  LGVC Overlay requires mitigation for all trees 5” Diameter at 
Breast Height (DBH) or greater.  The 2016 amendments to the Tree Code increased 
the size of regulated trees from 5” DBH to 6” DBH.  To avoid confusion, staff 
recommends that the size of regulated trees in the LGVC Overlay increase to 6” DBH. 
 
Significant Tree:  The LGVC Overlay defines a “significant” tree as a tree that is equal 
to or greater than 18” DBH; the Tree Code defines a potentially “significant” tree as 
at least 15” DBH.  To avoid confusion, staff recommends either standardizing the 
size or developing different terminology for the LGVC Overlay. 
 
Mitigation:  Tree mitigation in the LGVC Overlay escalates quickly because trees 
must be mitigated (either planted on site or a fee paid to the City) based on the total 
caliper inches removed.  For example, removing one 27” tree in the LGVC Overlay 
requires nine 3-inch caliper trees to be planted or funded.  The 2017 fee per tree is 
$129/tree, or for these nine trees $1,161.  Elsewhere in the city, it’s a 1:1 mitigation, 
and the fee for one 27” tree is $129.  (Mitigation fees go into a “Tree Fund” for tree 
planting and habitat conservation projects citywide.)  Staff recommends review of 
the LGVC Overlay mitigation requirements. 
 
Additionally, the LGVC Overlay requires all regulated trees to be mitigated, including 
invasive trees.  Staff recommends not requiring invasive trees to be mitigated, 
unless the trees are street trees or were required as part of a landscaping plan; this 
would make the overlay consistent with the Tree Code. 
 
Use of Caliper and DBH:  The LGVC Overlay uses non-standard terminology for tree 
sizes.  In the tree industry, Diameter at Breast Height, or DBH, refers to the size of a 
tree at maturity and is measured at 4.5 feet above the ground.  “Caliper” refers to 
the size of a tree at the time it is purchased and is measured at 12” above the 
ground.  In the LGVC Overlay, the term “caliper” is used many times when “DBH” is 
the correct reference. 

14. Fence Waiver in LGVC Overlay [LOC 50.05.007.6.f.v(2)]:  The LGVC Overlay has a 
provision that allows a neighbor to waive fencing requirements.  Per Cosner v. Umatilla, 
this is an improper delegation of city code authority; all other waivers were removed 
from the CDC in the 2016 Code Amendments. 

15. Resource Enhancement Projects in RC or HBA Districts [LOC 50.05.010.5.c.iii(7)]:  
Currently, tree removal for resource enhancement projects in sensitive lands districts is 
limited to the removal of invasive trees.  This severely limits the ability to manage 
forested areas when tree removal may be beneficial (e.g., to prevent overcrowding or to 
remove diseased trees), particularly on large open space tracts.  Staff recommends 
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adding the ability to remove native trees when recommended by a qualified resource 
professional. 

16. On-Site Circulation – Bikeways, Walkways and Accessways/Applicability [LOC 
50.06.003.3.a]:  This standard requires on-site pedestrian circulation opportunities as 
well as connections to abutting properties and public walkways; walkways must meet 
the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) standards and pedestrian circulation routes 
through parking lots must be clearly demarcated.  This amendment would clarify that 
this standard applies to subdivisions and planned developments.  In the applicability 
statement, copied below with emphasis added, the placement of the wording “other 
than” makes it arguable as to whether the standard applies to subdivisions and planned 
developments. 

Applicability: This section is applicable to all minor and major development 
involving the construction of a new structure other than a detached single-
family dwelling, duplex, or accessory structure, and subdivisions and 
planned developments.  This section is also applicable to modifications 
which increase the square footage of commercial, industrial, public use or 
institutional buildings by more than 10%.  For the purposes of this section, 
an "existing building" is a building as it exists on February 19, 1998. 

17. Fence Height Limitations [LOC 50.06.004.2]:  In the proceedings for the 2015 Code 
Amendments, then-Commissioner LaMotte expressed concern about six foot fences 
along corner lot property lines in the First Addition Neighbors-Forest Hills (FAN-FH) 
neighborhood.  He suggested that the Old Town fence height and design standards 
might be appropriate in First Addition.  In Old Town, metal chain link fencing is 
prohibited in the front yard, and the height of a fence in the front yard setback is limited 
to four feet.  In addition, all fencing in the front yard setback must be at least 50% 
transparent (Attachment A).  These design standards are intended to ensure that fences 
and walls complement the Old Town Style.  This amendment, if it is still desired, 
requires coordination with FAN-FH. 

18. Certified Mail/Neighborhood Meeting [LOC 50.07.003.1.a.iv and others]:  Certain public 
notices are required to be sent to property owners by certified mail.  Staff has found 
that this requirement is not always effective, particularly if the contact is not home or 
does not visit the post office regularly.  Staff suggests using regular mail or email.  
Applicants are already required to certify that they have mailed and posted required 
notices. 

19. Extension of 180-Day Deadline for Completing an Application [LOC 50.07.003.1.h]:  
When a land use application is found to be incomplete, under state law the applicant 
has 180 days from the date of submittal to make the application “complete.”  Current 
code authorizes one 180-day extension for completeness; however, that extension is 
not authorized by ORS 227.178(3); staff recommends removing it. 
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20. Subdivision Standards “Lock-in” Provision [LOC 50.07.007]:  Per ORS 92.040(2), 
Application for Approval of Subdivision or Partition, holders of subdivision approvals 
may elect to develop under the development standards that were in effect when their 
project was approved.  The affected standards include not just lot dimensional 
standards, but all land use regulations.  Bend Athletic Club v. City of Bend, 239 Or. App. 
89 (2010)(access to arterial street “locked-in”).  It is incumbent on the local jurisdiction 
to establish the duration of the “lock-in” period for the subject standards.  Per 
subsection (3), the lock-in period is 10 years if a jurisdiction does not establish a shorter 
time period; there is no statutory minimum for the lock-in period.  The Code previously 
had a lock-in period of one year for certain standards, but that provision was removed 
because at that time subdivisions were reviewed as Planned Developments, which 
locked in the subject standards in perpetuity. 

21. Residential Infill Design (RID) Review and General Design Variance Criteria [LOC 
50.08.003.3.a.ii]:  The General Design Variance Criteria require that the design “better 
accomplish the purposes, goals or objectives of the base district.”  For the R-5, R-7.5,    
R-10 and R-15 zones, there is no stated purpose beyond providing housing at certain 
densities.  The R-DD and R-6 zones have more detailed purpose statements, which 
include goals and objectives.  Staff would like the Planning Commission to consider 
whether the criteria should be modified to better apply to RIDs in all districts.  For 
example, should the low-density zones have more detailed purpose statements?  Or do 
we rely on the purpose of the standard itself (i.e., a setback or a design standard) to 
gauge whether the criterion is met?  This amendment relates to the Planning 
Commission’s Reserve List of project goals, which include reviewing the RID procedure 
for its effectiveness in protecting/enhancing neighborhood character.  If the 
Commission would like to proceed with an amendment, this work would likely carry 
over into 2018. 

22. General Design Variance Criteria Design Quality and Positive Unique Relationship with 
Nearby Structures [LOC 50.08.003.3.b]:  During its review of the Downtown 
Redevelopment Design (DRD) District Variance Criteria (LU 17-0039), the Planning 
Commission recommended that staff “flag” LOC 50.08.003.3.b for a potential future 
amendment that would make subsections ‘a’ and ‘b’ applicable to design variances 
citywide.  In the DRD District, as amended in LU 17-0039, these provisions require the 
applicant for a design variance to demonstrate that the proposal has, a) “exceptional … 
quality [of] detailing, appearance and materials” and b) “positive unique relationships to 
nearby structures, views or open space, and streetscapes.”  For design variances outside 
the DRD District (as amended) the code provides a choice between ‘a’ and ‘b’.  The 
Commission’s intent is to provide a higher standard that addresses both design quality 
and nearby structures. 

 



   Page 7 of 8 

23. Breezeway Definition [LOC 50.10.003]:  Under the definition of “Detached,” structures 
that are physically connected by a breezeway are still considered detached; any two 
structures that do not meet the definition of “detached” are, by default, considered 
“attached.” (See definition of Detached, below, with emphasis added.)  The amendment 
that codified this exception was adopted in consideration of the wet weather in the 
Pacific Northwest, and that a small breezeway would not have a visual impact.  A 
breezeway has been interpreted to mean only wide enough to use as a passageway, not 
a deck or outdoor living space; however, the CDC does not define the parameters of a 
breezeway.  Staff recommends establishing the maximum width of a breezeway to 
distinguish it from a covered patio. 

Detached:  A horizontal separation of three ft. or more, between the 
subject structure and nearby structures. The separation shall be from eave 
to eave, or where there are no eaves, the separation shall be measured 
between the closest elements (excluding breezeways, air conditioning 
units, heat pumps, and similar attached or connected fixtures to the 
structure) of the two structures. (If the distance of separation is less than 
three ft. between two structures, they shall be deemed to be "attached.") 

24. Floor Area Definition [LOC 50.10.003]:  The Floor Area standard, in conjunction with 
Height, is intended to control the overall volume of a dwelling.  However, courtyards 
and patios, which are excluded from the definition of Floor Area, can make a house 
appear larger.  It is not unusual for courtyards and patios to be covered and/or semi-
enclosed, which increases the apparent volume of the structure.  Staff recommends 
clarifying the code such that covered courtyards and patios that are mostly enclosed 
count toward Floor Area.  Staff will prepare a clear and objective standard for “mostly 
enclosed.” 

25. Public Facility Definitions [LOC 50.10.003]:  The CDC has separate definitions for Public 
Facilities and Utilities; Major Public Facility or Utility; and Minor Public Facility or Utility.  
Staff recommends reviewing the three definitions and uses of the terms in the CDC and 
streamlining if possible. 
 

NON-CDC Amendments: LOC Chapter 55 (Tree Code) and Article 38.25 (Stormwater 
Management) 
 
Amendments to chapters other than the Community Development Code (CDC), i.e., Chapter 50, 
are proposed which indirectly relate to the CDC.  The amendments below are provided for 
informational purposes only; non-CDC amendments are not reviewed by the Planning 
Commission. 
 
Stormwater Management [Article 32.25]:  Include a cross-reference in the Stormwater 
Management Code to LOC 50.06.006.3, the Stormwater Management Standards for 
development review. 
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Tree Code [Chapter 55]:  Staff has so far identified four potential amendments to the Tree 
Code.  Other amendments may be identified as the City Council conducts a study session on the 
Tree Code this fall. 
 

Expiration:  Permits to remove dead trees and invasive trees do not have the 60-day 
expiration that applies to other tree permits.  Staff recommends extending this to 
hazard permits; once a tree is found to be hazardous, it is unlikely, if not impossible, 
that the tree will become non-hazardous over time; the owner should be able to 
remove it on their own schedule. 
 
Tree Protection: Add “metal” to LOC 55.08.030 to clarify that the tree protection fencing 
is required to be metal rather than plastic, wood, or any other material. 
 
Definitions:  Under the definition of “Removal,” clarify that a tree is considered 
“removed” if it is damaged to the point it qualifies for a Hazard permit.  The current 
definition is tied to damage that causes the tree’s health to decline or to death.  
However, trees are sometimes damaged to the point they become unstable without the 
health of the tree declining; for example, this may result from the cutting of structural 
roots of the tree. 
 
Native Trees/Master Plant List (MPL):  The list of native species in the MPL is considered 
exclusive for “native trees” in the Tree Code.  Staff recommends either adding more 
trees to increase mitigation choices where native trees are required, or expanding the 
language to clarify it is not an exclusive list of all “native” trees and that other native 
trees as identified in professional or academic sources are acceptable. 
 

Attachments 

Attachment A:  Fences, Walls and Retaining Walls (LOC 50.06.004.2) Handout, 03/23/17 
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FENCES, WALLS & RETAINING WALLS 
 

The Development Code [LOC 50.06.004.2] regulates the location, height, materials, maintenance and 
appearance of fences, walls, and retaining walls within the City of Lake Oswego.  For the purposes of this 
handout, fences and walls (not including retaining walls) are referred to as “fences” [See Definitions, LOC 
50.10.003].  This handout summarizes the most frequently asked questions regarding fences and walls. 
 
Building Permits:  Building permits may be required based on the height and purpose of a fence or 
retaining wall, as follows: 
 
Fences: A Building Permit is required for all fences or walls over 7 feet in height.  

[The height of a fence is measured from the downslope side of finished 
grade below the fence to the highest horizontal surface, not including posts 
or columns less than 2 feet in width and spaced at least 8 feet apart]. 

 
Retaining Walls: A Building Permit is required for all retaining walls that are greater than 4 

feet in height, and any retaining wall that is over 2 feet in height that 
supports a surcharge (i.e., has a slope behind it).  [For purposes of a 
Building Permit, the height of a retaining wall is measured from the bottom 
of the footing to the top of the retaining wall].   

 
Portals, Arbors & Trellises: A Building Permit may be required based on the materials, height, and 

connections of the structure.  Please contact the Building Division for more 
information. 

 
Vegetation Is Not Considered a Fence:  Hedges or other plant material may provide screening similar to 
a fence, but are not considered fences and are not regulated under the Fence Code.  However, please 
note that the Sight Distance standards of LOC 42.03.130 prohibit fencing and vegetation more than 30 
inches in height within “vision clearance triangles” where driving surfaces intersect (streets, driveways, 
etc.).  
 
Fences Along Shared Property Lines:  There are no setbacks required for fences from property lines.  If 
you are constructing a fence between your property and your neighbor’s, please contact your neighbor 
to work out an acceptable location if the fence will be on or near the property line.  The City does not 
participate in private property disputes between neighbors, i.e., where a fence is located.   

PP 17-0006 ATTACHMENT A
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Maximum Height of a Fence in a Residential Zone:  The maximum height of a fence or a fence/wall 
combination is 6 feet.  However, when located within 10 feet of a property line abutting a public or 
private street or an access easement serving more than two lots, a fence or fence/wall combination can 
only be 4 feet in height.  For the purposes of this section, alleys are not considered streets.   
 
Exception:  A fence or fence/wall combination up to 6 feet in height is allowed within 10 feet of a public 
street under the following conditions: 
 

 The fence or fence/wall is located along Bryant Road, Carman Drive, Country Club Road, 
Lakeview Boulevard, McVey Avenue, South Shore Boulevard, Stafford Road or Westlake Drive; 
and 

 The bottom of the fence is screened by shrubs planted from three gallon containers and spaced 
no more than three feet apart at the time of planting; and 

 The fence design incorporates one of the following: 
 

 The top of the fence or fence/wall combination is not less than 25% open for a height of one 
foot, or 

 The fence segments are staggered by at least 32 inches for every length over 20 feet, or 16 
inches for every length over 10 feet. 

 
Please note that your property lines are not necessarily the edge of pavement or the back of the 
sidewalk – please consult with a private surveyor to determine the location of property lines. 
 
Maximum Height of a Retaining Wall in a Residential Zone:  Retaining walls cannot exceed the height 
limits of the underlying residential zone; however, any retaining wall greater than 4 feet in height must 
meet required yard setbacks as determined by the zone. [For purposes of setback compliance, the height 
of a retaining wall is measured from the top of the footing to the top of the retaining wall.  A retaining 
wall greater than 4 feet in height (measured from the bottom of the footing to the top of the retaining 
wall) requires a Building Permit]. 
 
Multiple Retaining Walls in a Residential Setback:  For multiple retaining walls within a required 
setback, each retaining wall shall be set back at least 5 feet from another retaining wall, measured from 
the back of one retaining wall to the front of the next retaining wall. 
 
Wildlife-Friendly Fences Located in a Sensitive Lands Overlay District (Wetland or Stream Corridor):  
Fences cannot be located within a wetland or stream channel.  If a fence is located below the top of the 
bank of a stream, a two-foot section of every 100 foot fence segment must be (1) at least 12 inches 
above the ground, and (2) no more than four feet tall as measured from the ground [LOC 
50.05.010.2.c.iv].  
 
Setbacks and Maximum Height of Fences and Retaining Walls on Non-Residential Property:  There are 
no setbacks for fences or retaining walls in non-residential zones; however, fences and retaining walls 
cannot exceed 8 feet in height.  In addition, any fence or retaining wall over 6 feet in height must be 
screened by an evergreen hedge that provides a 6-foot high dense screen within three years of planting.  
A fence greater than seven feet in height also requires a building permit.   

PP 17-0006 ATTACHMENT A
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Fences Located On Top of a Retaining Wall:  If a fence is located on top of or within 5 feet of a retaining 
wall on the upslope side, the combined height of the fence and retaining wall shall be less than 8 feet, as 
measured from the lower side of the retaining wall.  When located within 10 feet of a property line 
abutting a public or private street or an access easement serving more than two lots, the retaining wall 
and fence must be separated by a distance of at least five feet. 
 
Berms:  If a fence or wall is located on top of a berm, the height of the berm (measured from finished 
grade) is included in overall fence height determination. 
 
Good-Neighbor Fence Required:  If there is an unfinished or structural side to the fence, it must face the 
property owner’s property. 
 
Materials:  Fences cannot contain any material that will do bodily harm, such as electrification, barbed 
wire, broken glass, spikes, etc.  There are certain exceptions to these provisions for fencing livestock and 
for property located in the General Commercial and Industrial Zones [See 50.06.004.2.d]. 
 
Old Town Fences (R-DD Zone):  Except for stone fences, new fences in the Old Town Neighborhood 
placed in the front yard shall be used in an ornamental or symbolic way, rather than as a visual barrier.  
Metal chain link fencing is prohibited in the front yard. 
 
Swimming Pools, Spas and Hot Tubs:  Fences around these bodies of water cannot have openings which 
are larger than four inches, except for doors and gates.  All gates or doors must be equipped with an 
automatic closing and latching device combined with a lock.  Please contact the Building Division for 
more information concerning pool fencing. 
 
Exceptions and Variance to Fence Standards:  LOC 50.06.004.2.c identifies circumstances in which the 
height limits for fences and retaining walls do not apply.  Minor Variances are available for exceptions to 
the maximum fence or retaining wall height restrictions.  All other variances to the Fence Code 
(material, screening) must be processed as a Major Variance. 
 
 
 
This publication summarizes only portions of the Lake Oswego Community Development Code and is 
intended to be used solely as an informal discussion document.  As such, it should not be relied on as a 
guarantee that a particular development request could be approved or denied.  Please contact the 
Planning and Building Services Department of the City of Lake Oswego for more information. 

PP 17-0006 ATTACHMENT A




